

No. 126212

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

CAHOKIA UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 187,
GRANT CENTRAL CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 110, PANA COMMUNITY UNIT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8, BETHALTO
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8,
BOND COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 2, BROWNSTOWN COMMUNITY UNIT
SCHOOL DISTRICT 201, BUNKER HILL
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8,
GILLESPIE COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 7, ILLINOIS VALLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY
UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 321, MERIDIAN
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 223, MT.
OLIVE COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
5, MULBERRY GROVE COMMUNITY UNIT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, NOKOMIS COMMUNITY
UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 22, OSWEGO
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 308,
OREGON COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT
220, SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT
SCHOOL DISTRICT 9, STAUNTON COMMUNITY
UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 6, STREATOR
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 40,
VANDALIA COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 203, WOOD RIVER-HARTFORD
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 15, CARLINVILLE
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, and
TAYLORVILLE COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO.3,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

J.B. PRITZKER, Governor of the State of Illinois, and THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Defendant-Appellee

) Appellate Court, Fifth
) Judicial District, Case No. 5-18-
) 0542
)
)
) Circuit Court, St. Clair
) County,
) Illinois
) Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
) Case No. 2017-CH-301
)
)
) The Honorable
) JULIE K. KATZ,
) Judge Presiding.

) E-FILED
) 4/30/2021 10:22 AM
) Carolyn Taft Grosboll
) SUPREME COURT CLERK

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Thomas H. Geoghegan
Michael P. Persoon
Will Bloom
Despres, Schwartz & Geoghegan, Ltd.
77 West Washington Street, Suite 711
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 372-2511
tgeoghegan@dsgchicago.com
mpersoon@dsgchicago.com
wbloom@dsgchicago.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under Article X, the State must provide the funding deemed necessary by the State for the education the State requires.....	4
II. Unlike the amendment on the ballot in the 1994 election, plaintiffs are not seeking “equal opportunity” which arguably would have required equal per capita student spending.	5
III. The plaintiff school districts have standing to bring these constitutional claims in their own behalf.....	6
IV. The plaintiff school districts also have standing to represent their students. ..	7
V. The Governor is a proper defendant by participating in the deprivation of plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.....	8
VI. The Governor has an important constitutional role in the funding of public education.	10
VII. Plaintiffs do not seek – or require – “court ordered appropriations.”	10
VIII. The political question doctrine which barred relief in <i>Edgar</i> does not bar the relief sought by plaintiffs here.	11
IX. The General Assembly has properly determined that funding of the EBF will increase student achievement.....	14
X. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under the equal protection clause.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13, 14
<i>Citizens for Educational Rights v. Edgar</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 1 (1996)	passim
<i>Cronin v. Lundberg</i> , 66 Ill. 2d 47 (1976).....	8
<i>Fumarolo v Board of Education</i> , 142 Ill. 2d 54 (1990).....	14
<i>Gannon v. Kansas</i> , 308 Kan. 372 (2018).....	9
<i>Gerrity v. Beatty</i> 71 Ill. 2d 47 (1958).....	10
<i>Greer v. Illinois Housing Authority</i> , 122 Ill. 2d 462 (1988),	8
<i>Heaton v. Quinn (in re Pension Litigation)</i> 2015 IL 118585 (2015).....	10, 15
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Opportunity et al v. Evans</i> , 859 P.2d 724 (1993).....	9
<i>Leetaru v. University Board of Trustees</i> , 2015 IL 117485 (2015).....	10, 13
<i>People ex rel. Sklodowski v. State of Ill.</i> , 182 Ill. 2d 220 (1998).....	13
<i>Rossito-Canty v. Cuomo</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>William Penn v. State Board of Education</i> , No. 587 M.D. 2014 (Pa)	9

Statutes

105 ILCS 5/18-8.15	passim
105 ILCS 5/2-3.64a-5	3
105 ILCS 5/34-84a.....	10
15 ILCS 20/50-5	10, 12

Other Authorities

- Advance Illinois, *Investing in Illinois' Students: An Analysis of Evidence-Based Funding and the Path to Equity, Student Success, and Long-Term COVID-19 Recovery*, April 2021, <https://www.advanceillinois.org/publications/investing-in-illinois-students-an-analysis-of-evidence-based-funding-and-the-path-to-equity-student-success-and-long-term-covid-19-recovery> (last viewed April 26, 2021)..... 4, 16, 17
- C. Kirabo Jackson, *Does School Spending Matter? The New Literature on an Old Question, in An Equal Start: Policy and practice to Promote Equality of Opportunity for Children* (2020) 16
- Samantha Smylie, *Pritzker's proposed budget keeps Illinois school funding flat for a second year*, Chalkbeat Chicago, Feb. 7, 2021 11

Constitutional Provisions

- Ill. Const. Article I, section 2 4
- Ill. Const. Article VIII, section 2 12
- Ill. Const. Article X..... passim
